

No. 22-9

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WHIRLPOOL FINANCIAL CORPORATION
& CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RODNEY H. STANDAGE
WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION
325 N. LaSalle Dr.
Chicago, IL 60654
(269) 277-6623

MARK A. OATES
ROBERT H. ALBARAL
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
300 E. Randolph Dr.
Suite 5000
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 861-7594

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
JEAN A. PAWLOW
ERIC J. KONOPKA
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. The Commissioner’s Response Rests On A Patently Revisionist History Of This Case | 2 |
| B. The Commissioner’s Defense Of The Decision Below Is Based On A Blatant Misreading Of The Statute | 5 |
| C. The Commissioner’s Attempts To Mask The Importance Of This Case Fail | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>Dunlap v. United States</i> , 173 U.S. 65 (1899)..... | 7 |
| <i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pittway Corp. v. United States</i> , 102 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 1996)..... | 8 |
| <i>Temasco Helicopters, Inc. v. United States</i> , 409 F. App'x 64 (9th Cir. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Pennsylvania Industrial Chemical Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973)..... | 11 |
| STATUTES | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 954(c)(4)(A)..... | 6 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 954(c)(5)(C)..... | 6 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 954(c)(6)(A)..... | 6 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 954(d)(2) | 1, 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 954(h)(8) | 6 |
| Pub. L. No. 87-834, 76 Stat. 960 (1962) | 6 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Andy Grewal, <i>The Solicitor General Embraces Phantom Regulations</i> , Yale J. on Regul. Notice & Comment (Oct. 21, 2022), https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/the-solicitor-general-embraces-phantom-tax-regulations/ | 1, 2, 6, 7, 9 |
| Jeffrey M. Kadet, <i>The Lessons of Whirlpool</i> , 108 Tax Notes Int'l 53 (Oct. 3, 2022) | 9 |
